

SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Friday, the 6th Day of October, 1905.

LOCAL BODIES' LOANS ACT AMENDMENT BILL.

Rt. Hon. R. J. SEDDON, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Clause 5, subclause (3): Omit the words "and thereupon," and substitute the following:—

"(3A.) In every case where a transfer, or adjustment, or apportionment of liability has been made as aforesaid."

And after the word "such" in line 18 insert "transfer."

Clause 5, subclause (4): After the word "merged" in line 24 insert "or included as aforesaid"; after the word "rate" in line 25 insert "or liable to make the payments in respect of the loan"; omit the word "an" in line 31, and substitute "a transfer or"; after the word "apportionment" in line 32 insert "as the case may be"; omit "subsection three of" in the same line; insert at end of subclause "Provided further that any such transfer, adjustment, or apportionment shall take effect as from a date to be specified in the Order in Council."

To insert new clause:—

Proceedings for
raising loans
in boroughs.

7. In order to remove any doubt as to the operation of section twenty-four of "The Municipal Corporations Act, 1900," it is hereby declared that all proposals for loans shall be submitted under the principal Act, and not under "The Local Elections Act, 1904," provided that no proceedings heretofore taken for the raising of any loan shall be deemed to be invalid merely on the ground that the proposal was submitted under the one Act instead of under the other.